

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

STEDMAN RAILROAD COMPANY.

Снар. 3.

Ticonic bank, deeds, &c., how executed.

-charter to continue in force

four years.

and fifty-two, certain real estate in said Waterville, conveyed by the said Seavey to said bank on the first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

SECT. 2. Solyman Heath, esquire, president of the Ticonic national bank, successors and assigns of said Ticonic bank, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute such release and quit claim, for and on behalf of said Ticonic bank, with the same force and effect as if the same had been executed by the president at the time of the passage of said vote; and said deed, so executed, shall be valid and effectual for the purpose of conveying all the interest which the said Ticonic bank had at any time in said real estate.

SECT. 3. The charter of said Ticonic bank is revived, and to continue in force four years, for the further purpose that said successors to said bank may and they are hereby empowered to sue and maintain actions in the name of said Ticonic bank, and receive payment of same upon any unsatisfied judgment held by said successors, duly recovered by said Ticonic bank against any parties, in all respects as if said charter had not heretofore expired; and also to maintain for their benefit and to their use, any real action to recover possession of real property where a levy of real estate was made by said Ticonic bank, but which levied estate did not go into their actual possession. And the president of said Ticonic national bank is hereby authorized to sell and convey by deed any such levied real estate under a vote of the directors thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1875.

Chapter 3.

An act to incorporate the Stedman Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Eben S. Coe and Abraham Sanborn, of Bangor, their associates, successors or assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Stedman Railroad Company, for the purpose of constructing a railroad in Township number eight, range eight, now called Howard, in Piscataquis county, from some point on Buttermilk stream, in said Howard, to the northerly shore of Sebec lake.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose of.

Powers, privileges, &c. SECT. 2. Said company shall have all the powers and privileges, obligations and liabilities of similar corporations under the laws of

-real estate, sale and conveyance of, how made.

4

ST. OMAR COMMANDERY OF KNIGHTS TEMPLAR.

this state. It may elect a president, a board of not more than five directors, and all other necessary officers, who shall hold their officers. office until others are elected in their stead. It may establish a code of by-laws, by vote of stockholders representing a majority By-laws. of the shares of the capital stock of the company; and all the officers of the company shall be elected by vote of such majority.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of the company may be fixed by the Capital stock. stockholders at a sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and divided into shares of the par value of one hundred dollars; Shares. and it may hold real and personal estate not exceeding that amount, purchase, manage and dispose of it as it deems best.

SECT. 4. Either of the persons named in section one of this act First meeting, may call the first meeting of said company, by giving seven days' notice in writing thereof to the other corporator or corporators.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1875.

Chapter 4.

An act to incorporate Saint Qmar Commandery of Knights Templar.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Henry A. Priest, John U. Hubbard, Nathaniel Meader, Corporators. I. S. Bangs, C. G. Carleton, F. C. Thayer, C. H. Alden, W. A. R. Boothby, William H. Russell, L. A. Dow, R. T. Beazley, George Wilkins, and Ira Getchell, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of Saint Omar corporate name. Commandery of Knights Templar, to be established and have their place of business in the town of Waterville, in the county of Ken- Location. nebec, with power to take, by gift or purchase and hold, for May purchase masonic, charitable and benevolent purposes, real estate to the personal estate. value of ten thousand dollars, and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give and grant or bargain and sell the same at pleasure, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to change the same, to make by-laws for the Seal. management of their own affairs, not inconsistent with the laws By-laws. of this state, and, generally to exercise, all the rights and be Rights, privileges subject to all the liabilities of corporations in this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be at such First meeting. time and place, and notified in such manner as the first three persons above named may direct.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1875.

and hold rea

and liabilities.

CHAP. 4.

how called.